(b)  Except as otherwise provided in subsection (3),262

upon any second conviction of any person violating subsection (1)263

of this section, the offenses being committed within a period of264

five (5) years, such person shall be fined not less than Six265

Hundred Dollars ($600.00) nor more than One Thousand Five Hundred266

Dollars ($1,500.00) and shall be imprisoned not less than ten (10)267

days nor more than one (1) year and sentenced to community service268

work for not less than ten (10) days nor more than one (1) year. 269

Except as may otherwise be provided by paragraph (e) of this270